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	PREPARER RESPONSE

	
	Darryl Cohen, US Army (Fort Bliss)
	

	1. On page 3-3, the first sentence of the last paragraph
	The sentence begins "During the 2 May 2005 and...". I believe it should read 2 May 2006.
	Concur.  The text has been revised.

	
	Travis McCoun, USAEC
	

	1. Section 4
	Please add a Table to Section 4 summarizing the CTT/HRR MRSs, changes in eligibility and acreages between the CTT inventory and the HRR/SI Report.
	Concur.  A Table has been added to Section 4 summarizing the changes in the MRSs.

	2. Figure 6-2
	Please define the depth intervals depicted as subsurface in the legend (e.g. subsurface is defined as this depth), if known.
	Concur.  The Figure key has been revised to read “Subsurface (0-13 ft)”.

	3. Table 6-3
	Please modify the title of Table 6-3 to read "Items located

during the 1994 EHSI Investigation."
	Concur.  Table 6-3 has been revised to include “1994”.

	4. Section 6.1.2.7 second paragraph.
	Please report in the text the concentration range for explosives detected in analytical samples collected in the NOV 1999 MPI Investigation.
	Concur.  Explosives concentrations have been added to the text.

	5. Figure 6-12
	Please add date of investigation to title of Figure 6-12.
	Concur.  2004 has been added to the title of Figure 6-12.

	6. 
	Once developed, recommend a map illustrating the areas recommended for immediate fencing action be added to the document, to include a description of the total linear footage of fencing required.

The map should differentiate between high risk and low risk areas for trespassing/danger to public. Cost data should NOT be included in the Final Report, rather developed for AEC as a separate submittal.
	Noted.  As agreed to by the Stakeholders, this map will be developed by Fort Bliss independently of this report.

	
	Glenn Marks, OE Safety Specialist, USACE
	

	1. Page 3-3, line 7
	Biggs AAF was transferred to Ft Bliss in 1966 per the page prior, how can it be supported now?
	Concur.  The text has been revised to remove the discrepancy.

	2. Figure 6-1


	It has under WWII, range 29, as a Tow Target Course, please explain “Tow” because the TOW missile was not around in WWII.
	“Tow” in this context literally means a target that is towed onto the course to be fired upon and is not associated with the TOW missile.

	
General
	It would be helpful if the document was put into chronological order when discussing the prior activities for example section 6. 


	Concur. While most of the documents citing previous activities were assembled in chronological order, two sections were out of order and have been revised accordingly.

	
	Allan Posnick, TCEQ
	

	1.
Page 4-3, Section 4.1 – Castner Range MRS.
	The text indicates that 1,230 acres of Castner Range have been transferred and cleared of Unexploded Ordnance (UXO).  For clarification, TCEQ recommends that this paragraph identify the transferred parcel as the Castner Range-XD MRS.
	Concur.  The text has been revised to add “designated as Castner Range-XD MRS” after “…cleared of UXO.”

	2. Page 5.3, Section 5.2, Archival/Historical and Other Records Collected.
	Table 5-1 omitted several documents that are relevant to this Report: 1) The Affected Property Assessment Report (APAR) SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1 for the Open Burn/Open Detonation (OB/OD) Area A-1, (FTBL-073), Castner Range, dated January 2003, 2) The TCEQ letter of January 7, 2005, which responded to additional information sent by Fort Bliss concerning OB/OD Area A-1, 3) The Remedial Action Completion Report (RACR) for the OB/OD Pit B-1, dated November 27, 2002, and 4) The TCEQ letter of January 10, 2003, which approved closure of OB/OD Pit B-1.
	It should be noted that although an attempt was made to acquire all relevant historical documents, some documents may not have been available at the time of the onsite visit.   Only the documents retrieved during the record search visit are listed in this table.  It is acknowledged however, that these documents are relevant and since these comment responses will be made available in the planning stage of the follow-on investigation, these documents can be acquired and used at this time.  

	3. Page 6-36, Section 6.1.2.11
	This subsection does not incorporate information included in the APAR for OB/OD Area A-1, dated January 2003, including associated Fort Bliss and TCEQ correspondence.  Note that the APAR is intended to fulfill the RCRA Facility Investigation (RFI) requirements of the RCRA permit.  The results of the APAR indicate soil exceedances of the TRRP Tier 1 Protective Concentration Levels (PCLs) for commercial/industrial use for lead, DDE, and Hexachlorocyclohexane alpha (alpha-BHC).
	While these documents are relevant, they were not critical in the SI Phase of the MMRP to determine that the MRS was recommended for “Further Characterization”.  These documents should be reviewed and incorporated into the follow-on planning of future RI/RFI work. Please also see response to comment 2.  

	4. Page 7-20, Figure 7-2
	Castner Range MC Exposure Pathway Analysis.  Note that TRRP defines surface soils for commercial/industrial use as 0-5 feet.
	Noted.  As agreed to by the Stakeholders, this change will not be made in this document but will become part of the ARARs of the follow-on phase of investigation.

	5. Pages 8-1, 9-1, and 9-2, Conclusions and Recommendations
	As indicated above, TCEQ concurs with the Report’s conclusions and recommendations.
	Noted.

	6. Appendix D, Munitions Response Site Prioritization Protocols – Table 22 
	Health Hazard Evaluation (HHE) Module: Surface Water – Human Endpoint Data Element Table.  Since previous investigations at Castner Range were considered adequate for the purposes of this SI, this pathway was not evaluated during the SI.  However, further characterization of the surface water pathway (e.g., surface water sampling of impounded water behind Fusselman Dam, Northgate Dam, etc.) will need to be conducted during the RI/FS (RFI) for Castner Range.  
	Concur.  These comment responses will be included in this report to be used in the planning stages of the RI/FS (RFI).

	7. Appendix D, Munitions Response Site Prioritization Protocols – Table 26
	Health Hazard Evaluation (HHE) Module: Surface Soil – Human Endpoint Data Element Table.  This Table was prepared using soil sample results collected from OB/OD Pit A-1 and B-1 in 1996.  As indicated in comment no. 2 above, additional soil sample results obtained from subsequent investigations should have been used for this evaluation.  However, our evaluation indicates that these additional contaminants would not change the Contaminant Hazard Factor (CHF) designation of ‘medium’ to ‘high’, and would not change the HHE Module Rating of ‘B’ as indicated on Table 28, Determining the HHE Module Rating.  
	Noted.

	8. Appendix D, Munitions Response Site Prioritization Protocols – Table 29
	MRS Priority. TCEQ concurs with the MRS Priority rating of 3 (on a scale of 1 [highest] to 8 [lowest] for Castner Range).


	Noted.

	
General
	Please be aware that it is the continuing obligation of persons associated with a site to ensure that municipal hazardous waste and industrial solid waste are managed in a manner which does not cause the discharge or imminent threat of discharge of waste into or adjacent to waters in the state, a nuisance, or the endangerment of the public health and welfare as required by 30 TAC (335.4.  If the activities described in the report fail to comply with these requirements, please take any necessary and authorized action to correct such conditions.  A TCEQ field inspector may conduct an inspection of the site to determine compliance with the report.
	Noted.
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